



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APPA) NO.216/2025 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL
STAMP NO.1763/2025

Prakash @ Devidas @ Adve Mura Gawde Vs. The State of Maharashtra

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr.S.S.Gadling, Advocate for the applicant/appellant.
Mr.S.A.Ashirgade, APP for the respondent.

CORAM : ANIL L.PANSARE AND
SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, JJ.

DATE : 29/09/2025.

1. Heard.
 2. The present application is filed for condonation of delay of 425 days in preferring the appeal against the order dated 07.11.20223 passed by the Additional Sessions Judge at Aheri below Exhibit-3 in Sessions Trial No.201/2023.
 3. The reasons stated in the application are that the applicant is in jail and belongs to a poor family with very limited means. Due to his incarceration and financial constraints, he was unable to arrange the necessary resources to file the appeal within the prescribed time.
 4. The reasons stated in the application appear to be reasonable, and the applicant has satisfactorily explained the delay. Hence, we pass the following order:
 - (i) Delay of 425 days in filing the appeal is condoned.
 - (ii) The application is allowed and disposed of.
 - (iii) Registry shall register the appeal.
- CRIMINAL APPEAL STAMP NO. 1763/2025**
5. Heard.
 6. **Admit.**

7. Call for record and proceedings.
8. Mr.S.A.Ashirgade, learned A.P.P. waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent.

(Siddheshwar S. Thombre, J)

(Anil L.Pansare, J.)

mukund ambulkar